HUMAN RIGHTS SECTION
AHMADIYYA MUSLIM FOREIGN MISSIONSAHMADIYYA MUSLIM FOREIGN MISSIONS
Ahmadiyya Muslim Foreign Missions Office
2 Sheephatch Lane, Islamabad, Tilford, UK
Tel: +44 (0) 20 3988 3862
Monthly Report October 2023
2
• Ahmadiyya graves desecrated in Mirpur 4

lims gradually. Qadiani worship places
should be removed (khatam ki jaen), he
demanded. He asked the government to
play an active role in support of Pales-
tine.
• Maulvi Zubair Ashraf of Karachi observed
that the different interpretations of the
End of Prophethood belief by Qadianis
push them into the circle of disbelief
(kufr). Mirza Qadiani was more danger-
ous to Muslims as compared to other li-
ars and false prophets, he said.
• Ziaullah Shah Bokhari (Amir Ahle Hadith,
Pakistan) offered his neck in defense of
the high status of End of Prophethood.
10 HUMAN RIGHTS SECTION10
He volunteered to be the first volenteer
if Jihad was declared in Palestine.
• Maulvi Ilyas Chinioti told the audience
that his father was of the view that if two

participants, district administration, and
workers of the municipal council for join-
ing, cooperation, and advice. (No com-
ments)
• We demand that the government should
provide relief to the poor people by low-
ering the prices of petroleum products
and activating price control communities
to reduce the prices of daily use items
like flour, oil, sugar, and Dals. (.)
• AMTKN conference fully condemns the
tyrant Israel in extermination (Nasal
Kushi) of Palestinians through barbaric
bombing…. (It is rather amazing that
these mullas propose and demand doing
12 HUMAN RIGHTS SECTION12
the same to Ahmadis in Pakistan — refer
to the mullas’ statements quoted above.
Ed.)
A few brief comments

FROM AHMADI’S BAIL PLEA
PST College Kamalia, District Toba Tek
Singh; October 2023:
Mr. Adnan Ahmad was doing B.S. Honors in
this college. A student from his village told the
class-fellows that Mr. Ahmad is an Ahmadi, af-
ter which other students started to make life
difficult for  Ahmad.
The situation became unbearable for the
Ahmadi. His father spoke to the principal, who
was sympathetic. However, because of the op-
position, Mr. Ahmad had to leave the college
and take admission elsewhere.
AHMADI STUDENT
HAD TO LEAVE COLLEGE
14 HUMAN RIGHTS SECTION14
AHMADIS’ WRIT
IN LAHORE HIGH COURT
Lahore, October 2023:
It is significant that while there has been a

ney General assured the court of full compli-
ance with court orders in this case. The Advo-
cate General Punjab submitted in writing that
a Committee had been formed to examine the
follow-up of the court orders, every 15 days.
The court was informed that the PM could not
come as he was abroad. Advocate General
Punjab explained that the chief minister could
not attend due to the present official business.
Mr. Justice Shujaat A khan expressed his dis-
pleasure and observed that they were wast-
ing the time of the court and the nation. He
observed to the effect that the (high) officials
were not mindful that the issue concerned the
sanctity of the Holy Quran. They had the time
16 HUMAN RIGHTS SECTION16
ANTI-AHMADIYYA PROCESSION
IN OKARA
Okara; September 2023:
The opponents filed a petition last year

PECA-11, and 109. He was granted bail
on February 23, 2021, and was expect-
ed to be released in four to five days af-
ter the paper formalities. On February
27, when Malik Zaheer Ahmad was ex-
pected to be released from the Camp
Jail, the Cyber Crime Wing Lahore team
arrested him under FIR Nr. 88 as out-
lined in the above case, under PPCs
295-A, 298-C, and PECA-11. He was not
even formally nominated in the case.
His bail plea was rejected by the
Supreme Court. His bail on statutory
ground is pending before Aditional
Session Lahore Mr Nawaz Bhati,
18 HUMAN RIGHTS SECTION18
AHMADIS BEHIND BARS
19 MONTHLY REPORT OCTOBER 2023 19
4
Mr. Mubarak Ahmad Sani Principal of

been awarded 5 years imprisonment
in Nov 2022, for hurting the religious
feelings.
• 13 Ahmadis were arrested last year for
sacrificing animals on Eid. This year 26
Ahmadis were nominated in 6 cases
and 7 were arrested on Eid festival.
• A 65 year old Ahmadi lady and anoth-
er Ahmadi were arrested under blas-
phemy clauses during February for al-
legedly tearing off an anti-Ahmadiyya
poster. She was released on bail. Her
trial continues.
• 2 Ahmadi prisoners died while in po-
lice custody (Feb. 2021 & Jan 2022.)
20 HUMAN RIGHTS SECTION20
295
298
295 A
298 A